# CH \$240.00 18296

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM784354

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT                                     |  |
|-----------------------|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |  |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name            | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type           |
|-----------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| Righttime, Inc. |          | 12/01/2020     | Corporation: MARYLAND |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | MedStar Health, Inc.   |
|-----------------|------------------------|
| Street Address: | 10980 Grantchester Way |
| City:           | Columbia               |
| State/Country:  | MARYLAND               |
| Postal Code:    | 21044                  |
| Entity Type:    | Corporation: MARYLAND  |

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9**

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark                             |
|----------------------|---------|---------------------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 1829679 | NIGHTTIME PEDIATRICS                  |
| Registration Number: | 3490520 | RIGHT CARE AT THE RIGHT TIME          |
| Registration Number: | 3531064 | NIGHTTIME PEDIATRICS & ADULT CARE TOO |
| Registration Number: | 3598540 | NIGHTTIME                             |
| Registration Number: | 3635075 |                                       |
| Registration Number: | 3796785 | RIGHTTIME                             |
| Registration Number: | 4286872 | HEADFIRST                             |
| Registration Number: | 5935163 | RIGHTTIMENOW TELEHEALTH               |
| Registration Number: | 6137781 | RECOVER BETTER FASTER                 |

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 2025339099

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2024678800

**Email:** behogue@vorys.com

Correspondent Name: Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 2255 -- IPLAW@Vorys

Address Line 2: Attn: Laura T. Geyer

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43216-2255

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 029581-2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007959 FRAME: 0943

900747887

| NAME OF SUBMITTER:  | Bernice Hogue   |
|---------------------|-----------------|
| SIGNATURE:          | /bernice hogue/ |
| DATE SIGNED:        | 02/02/2023      |
| Tatal Attackments O |                 |

Total Attachments: 2

source=Confirmatory Assignment from Righttime to MedStar#page1.tif source=Confirmatory Assignment from Righttime to MedStar#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007959 FRAME: 0944

## CONFIRMATION OF TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Confirmation of Trademark Assignment is made effective as of the 1<sup>st</sup> day of December, 2020 by and between Righttime, Inc., a Maryland corporation with offices located at 2772 Rutland Road, Davidsonville, Maryland 21035 ("Assignor") and MedStar Health, Inc., a Maryland Corporation with offices at 10980 Grantchester Way, Columbia, Maryland 21044 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignee, through its affiliate MedStar Urgent Care, LLC, and Assignor, among others, are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated October 20, 2020 (the "Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignee acquired from Assignor, among other intangibles, the trademark properties set forth in Schedule A attached hereto (the "Marks"), along with the goodwill of the business associated therewith;

WHEREAS, as contemplated by the Agreement, Assignor wishes to memorialize and effectuate the recordation of the assignment to Assignee of all right, title, and interest in the Marks including the goodwill of Assignor's business associated therewith.

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignor and Assignee hereby confirm the assignment, transfer and conveyance unto Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Marks together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Marks, including, without limitation, Assignor's right, title and interest to: (1) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect to the Marks, including, without limitation, damages and/or payments for past or future infringements thereof; (2) the right to sue for past, present and/or future infringement of the Marks; (3) the right to secure registrations and/or renewals for the Marks; and (5) any and all rights whatsoever, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had the assignment of the Marks not been made.

ACCIONOD.

| ASSIGNOR.  | ASSIGNEE:   |
|--|---|
| RIGHTTIME, Inc., a Maryland corporation                            | MEDSTAR HEALTH, Inc., a Maryland corporation        |
| By: Kmbulet A. Buenahan<br>Print Name/Title: Kimbuly A. Bresnahau, | By: Wike Varner                                     |
| Por  | Print Name/Title: Mike Varner, VP of Brand Strategy |

A COLOR DESCRIPTION

TRADEMARK REEL: 007959 FRAME: 0945

# SCHEDULE A

| Mark                                     | Reg. Number |
|--|-------------|
| Pediatrics                               | 1829679     |
| RIGHT CARE AT THE RIGHT TIME             | 3490520     |
| NIGHTTIME PEDIATRICS & ADULT CARE<br>TOO | 3531064     |
| nightime                                 | 3598540     |
|  | 3635075     |
| RIGHTTIME                                | 3796785     |
| HEADFIRST                                | 4286872     |
| Righttime NOW                            | 5935163     |
| RECOVER BETTER FASTER                    | 6137781     |

TRADEMARK REEL: 007959 FRAME: 0946

RECORDED: 02/03/2023